

No. 23-0704

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

Home Depot U.S.A.,
Petitioner,

v.

Rogelio Santander Sr. and Julia Garcia, Individually and as
Co-Administrators of the Estate of Rogelio Santander Jr.,
and Crystal Almeida,
Respondent.

Original Proceeding
From the 192nd Judicial District Court, Dallas County, Texas
Cause No. DC-19-07132

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.,
RETAIL INDUSTRY LEADERS ASSOCIATION, AND
TEXAS RETAILERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
HOME DEPOT U.S.A.'S PETITION FOR REVIEW**

MUNSCH HARDT KOPF & HARR, P.C.

Randall W. Miller
rwmiller@munsch.com
Isabelle L. Hutchinson
ihutchinson@munsch.com

**Counsel for Amici Curiae
Retail Litigation Center, Inc.,
Retail Industry Leaders Association,
and Texas Retailers Association**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

IDENTITY OF PARTIES & COUNSEL.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST.....	2
BRIEF STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Court Of Appeals Established A New, Heightened Duty Of Care For Texas Retailers.	5
A. Premises Liability: The Court Of Appeals Viewed The Officers As Invitees In Contravention Of The Firefighter’s Rule That Treats Officers As Licensees.....	5
B. Negligence: The Court Of Appeals Required Home Depot To Perform Tasks Traditionally Left To Police Officers In Order To Meet Its Duty Of Care.	8
II. The Court Of Appeals Failed To Apply Governmental Immunity Properly After Concluding That Seward Was Entitled To It.	9
III. The Court Of Appeals Offended The Separation Of Powers By Creating A New Waiver Of Governmental Immunity, A Task Reserved For The Texas Legislature.	12
IV. The Court Of Appeals Decision Would Disincentivize Retailers From Providing Store Security.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bd. of Ins. Comm'rs of Tex. v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Tex.</i> , 142 Tex. 630 (1944).....	16
<i>Cath. Diocese of El Paso v. Porter</i> , 622 S.W.3d 824 (Tex. 2021).....	6, 7
<i>Chambers-Liberty Ctys. Navigation Dist. v. State</i> , 575 S.W.3d 339 (Tex. 2019).....	13
<i>Cnty. of Hidalgo v. Palacios</i> , No. 13-17-00447-CV, 2018 WL 6627323 (Tex. App.—Corpus Christi Dec. 19, 2018, no pet.).....	13
<i>Del Lago Partners, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 307 S.W.3d 762 (Tex. 2010) (J. Johnson, dissenting).....	6
<i>Franka v. Velasquez</i> , 332 S.W.3d 367 (Tex. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Garza v. Harrison</i> , 574 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2019).....	14
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013).....	3
<i>Kraidieh v. Nudelman</i> , No. 01-15-01001-CV, 2016 WL 6277409 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] Oct. 27, 2016, no pet.).....	14
<i>Moore v. Barker</i> , No. 14-17-00065-CV, 2017 WL 4017747 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Sept. 12, 2017).....	14
<i>Ogg v. Dillard's, Inc.</i> , 239 S.W.3d 409 (Tex. App.—Dallas 2007, pet. denied).....	11

<i>Pardo v. Iglesias</i> , 672 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] 2023), <i>reconsideration en banc denied</i> , No. 14-22-338-CV, 2023 WL 4188343 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] June 27, 2023)	14, 15
<i>Rodriguez v. Duvall</i> , No. 14-20-00402-CV, 2022 WL 619710 (Tex. App.—Houston [14th Dist.] Mar. 3, 2022, no pet.).....	14
<i>Santander v. Seward</i> , No. 05-21-00911-CV, 2023 WL 4576015 (Tex. App.—Dallas July 18, 2023, pet. filed)	4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 14, 15
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080, 2097 (2018)	3
<i>State v. Welch</i> , 595 S.W.3d 615 (Tenn. 2020).....	3
<i>Tex. Dep’t of Parks & Wildlife v. Miranda</i> , 133 S.W.3d 217 (Tex. 2004).....	10
<i>Thomas v. CNC Invs., L.L.P.</i> , 234 S.W.3d 111 (Tex. App.—Houston [1st Dist.] 2007)	6
Statutes	
TEX. GOV’T CODE § 554.001-.035.....	13
TEX. LOC. GOV’T CODE § 271.151-.160.....	13
TEX. CIV. PRAC. & REM. CODE § 101.106(f).....	10, 13
Other Authorities	
TEX. CONST. Article II, § I.....	16
